

FINANCIAL STATISTICS
MPLX LP

	Year 2015	Year 2016	Year 2017	1st Qtr 2018	2nd Qtr 2018	3rd Qtr 2018	4th Qtr 2018	Year 2018	1st Qtr 2019 ⁽¹⁾	2nd Qtr 2019 ⁽¹⁾	3rd Qtr 2019	4th Qtr 2019	Year 2019
<i>(In millions, except ratio and per unit data)</i>													
Common unit distributions:													
1	\$ 151	\$ 533	\$ 656	\$ 179	\$ 181	\$ 185	\$ 187	\$ 732	\$ 191	\$ 261	\$ 266	\$ 270	\$ 988
2	104	159	338	288	316	322	327	1,253	332	431	438	446	1,647
3	6	18	18	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
4	54	187	211	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
5	315	897	1,223	467	497	507	514	1,985	523	692	704	716	2,635
Preferred unit distributions:													
6	—	41	65	16	20	19	20	75	20	21	20	20	81
7	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	21	10	11	42
8	\$ —	\$ 41	\$ 65	\$ 16	\$ 20	\$ 19	\$ 20	\$ 75	\$ 20	\$ 42	\$ 30	\$ 31	\$ 123
9	1.27x	1.23x	1.28x	1.29x	1.36x	1.47x	1.80x	1.49x	1.41x	1.36x ⁽⁹⁾	1.42x	1.42x	1.51x
10	\$ 1,820	\$ 2,050	\$ 2,297	\$ 0.6175	\$ 0.6275	\$ 0.6375	\$ 0.6475	\$ 2,530	\$ 0.6575	\$ 0.6675	\$ 0.6775	\$ 0.6875	\$ 2,690
11	498	1,419	2,004	760	867	937	911	3,475	930	920	1,165	1,319	4,334
12	713	1,670	2,051	N/A	N/A	N/A	1,246	3,810	930	920	1,273	1,319	5,104
13	\$ 399	\$ 1,099	\$ 1,563	\$ 603	\$ 675	\$ 747	\$ 925	\$ 2,950	\$ 737	\$ 699	\$ 997	\$ 1,015	\$ 3,978

(1) Financial information has not been retrospectively adjusted for the acquisition of ANDX. These periods will be recast as comparative quarters are filed with the SEC.

(2) The distribution on common units for the last three quarters of 2019 and the 2019 YTD amount includes the impact of the issuance of 102 million units issued to public unitholders and 161 million units issued to MPC in connection with MPLX's acquisition of ANDX on July 30, 2019. Distributions to MPC for the previously mentioned quarters exclude \$12.5 million in distributions waived by MPC in connection with MPLX's acquisition of ANDX for each quarter and an annual amount of \$37.5 million. In addition, MPC agreed to waive \$23.7 million in common unit distributions associated with the units received in connection with the Feb. 1, 2018 dropdown.

(3) Series A preferred units are considered redeemable securities due to the existence of redemption provisions upon a deemed liquidation event which is outside our control. These units rank senior to all common units with respect to distributions and rights upon liquidation and effective May 13, 2018, on an as-converted basis, preferred unit holders receive the greater of \$0.528125 per unit or the amount of per unit distributions paid to holders of MPLX LP common units.

(4) As a result of the ANDX acquisition, 600,000 ANDX preferred units were converted into 600,000 preferred units of MPLX (the "Series B preferred units"). Series B preferred unitholders are entitled to receive a fixed distribution of \$68.75 per unit, per annum, payable semi-annually in arrears on February 15 and August 15 or the first business day thereafter.

(5) DCF attributable to GP and LP unitholders (including DCF attributable to predecessor) divided by total GP and LP distribution declared.

(6) In the third quarter of 2015, we revised adjusted EBITDA to exclude acquisition costs on a prospective basis.

(7) MarkWest undistributed EBITDA and undistributed distributable cash flow relates to MarkWest's EBITDA and distributable cash flow from Oct. 1, 2015 through Dec. 3, 2015. Excludes predecessor EBITDA that is attributable to the period prior to the acquisition date of July 30, 2019.

(8) MarkWest undistributed EBITDA and undistributed distributable cash flow relates to MarkWest's EBITDA and distributable cash flow from Oct. 1, 2015 through Dec. 3, 2015. Includes predecessor EBITDA and DCF that is attributable to the period prior to the acquisition date of July 30, 2019.

(9) GP and LP distributions for the second quarter of 2019 include the impact of the issuance of 102 million units issued to public unitholders and 161 million units issued to MPC in connection with MPLX's acquisition of ANDX on July 30, 2019. Had the transaction been completed subsequent to our distribution record date, distributions would have been \$163 million lower for the three months ended June 30, 2019. Since the second quarter of 2019 has not been recast to include the results of ANDX for this predecessor period, the distribution coverage ratio was adjusted to exclude the \$163 million of distributions attributable to the predecessor from the GP and LP distributions declared and to add back \$21 million of distributions to Series B unitholders related to the predecessor period for DCF attributable to GP and LP unitholders.

**L&S Selected Operating Data
MPLX LP**

	Logistics and Storage			MPLX LP					MPLX LP				Year
	Year 2015	Year 2016	Year 2017	1st Qtr 2018	2nd Qtr 2018	3rd Qtr 2018	4th Qtr 2018	Year 2018	1st Qtr 2019 ⁽¹⁾	2nd Qtr 2019 ⁽¹⁾	3rd Qtr 2019	4th Qtr 2019	Year 2019
Logistics and Storage													
<u>Pipeline throughput (mbpd):</u>													
1 Crude oil pipelines	1,640	1,643	1,936	2,006	2,229	2,208	3,214	3,121	2,168	2,263	3,367	3,196	3,228
2 Product pipelines	993	990	1,085	1,056	1,164	1,182	1,943	1,823	1,242	1,226	1,859	1,923	1,886
3 Total pipelines	2,633	2,633	3,021	3,062	3,393	3,390	5,157	4,944	3,410	3,489	5,226	5,119	5,114
<u>Average tariff rates (\$/bbl)</u>													
4 Crude oil pipelines	\$ 0.55	\$ 0.57	\$ 0.56	\$ 0.56	\$ 0.58	\$ 0.60	\$ 0.85	\$ 0.67	\$ 0.61	\$ 0.63	\$ 0.97	\$ 0.97	\$ 0.94
5 Product pipelines	0.65	0.68	0.74	0.76	0.76	0.86	0.67	0.75	0.79	0.84	0.77	0.78	0.75
6 Total pipelines	\$ 0.59	\$ 0.61	\$ 0.63	\$ 0.63	\$ 0.64	\$ 0.69	\$ 0.78	\$ 0.70	\$ 0.67	\$ 0.71	\$ 0.90	\$ 0.90	\$ 0.87
7 Terminal throughput (mbpd)		1,505	1,477	1,445	1,485	1,474	3,188	3,148	1,431	1,509	3,292	3,313	3,279
<u>Marine Assets (number in operation)</u>													
8 Barges at period-end	219	222	232	244	256	256	256	256	256	261	264	286	286
9 Towboats at period-end	18	18	18	20	20	20	23	23	23	23	23	23	23

(1) Operating data has not been retrospectively adjusted for the acquisition of ANDX. These periods will be recast as comparative quarters are filed with the SEC.

**G&P Selected Operating Data
MPLX LP**

Gathering and Processing (Consolidated entities plus Partnership-Operated Equity Method Investments)		Year	Year	Year	1st Qtr	2nd Qtr	3rd Qtr	4th Qtr	Year	1st Qtr	2nd Qtr	3rd Qtr	4th Qtr	Year
		2015	2016	2017	2018	2018	2018	2018	2018	2018	2019 ⁽¹⁾	2019 ⁽¹⁾	2019	2019
Gathering throughput (mmcf/d)														
1	Marcellus Operations	889	910	1,004	1,123	1,147	1,201	1,148	1,155	1,282	1,266	1,271	1,329	1,287
2	Utica Operations	745	932	1,192	1,570	1,654	1,936	2,067	1,809	2,109	2,066	2,381	2,241	2,200
3	Southwest Operations	1,441	1,433	1,412	1,478	1,494	1,600	1,694	1,567	1,581	1,617	1,653	1,658	1,628
4	Bakken Operations							147	147	—	—	149	158	151
5	Rockies Operations							841	841	—	—	827	806	828
6	Total gathering throughput	3,075	3,275	3,608	4,171	4,295	4,737	5,897	5,519	4,972	4,949	6,281	6,192	6,094
Natural gas processed (mmcf/d)														
7	Marcellus Operations	2,964	3,210	3,885	4,114	4,286	4,609	4,773	4,448	5,148	5,202	5,300	5,339	5,248
8	Utica Operations	1,136	1,072	984	936	876	857	877	886	817	823	866	734	810
9	Southwest Operations	1,125	1,226	1,326	1,326	1,401	1,479	1,542	1,438	1,599	1,558	1,667	1,720	1,636
10	Southern Appalachian Operations	243	253	265	253	254	226	255	247	235	243	254	244	244
11	Bakken Operations							147	147	—	—	149	158	151
12	Rockies Operations							573	573	—	—	568	564	572
13	Total natural gas processed	5,468	5,761	6,460	6,629	6,817	7,171	8,167	7,739	7,799	7,826	8,804	8,759	8,661
C2 + NGLs fractionated (mbpd)														
14	Marcellus Operations	220	260	320	352	362	405	398	379	420	440	433	446	435
15	Utica Operations	51	42	40	43	45	49	50	47	44	40	49	41	44
16	Southwest Operations	24	18	20	16	19	20	17	18	17	3	19	21	15
17	Southern Appalachian Operations	12	15	14	12	13	14	18	15	13	12	13	13	12
18	Bakken Operations							15	15	—	—	29	31	24
19	Rockies Operations							4	4	—	—	4	5	4
20	Total C2 + NGLs fractionated	307	335	394	423	439	488	502	478	494	495	547	557	534

Gathering and Processing (Consolidated entities)		Year	Year	Year	1st Qtr	2nd Qtr	3rd Qtr	4th Qtr	Year	1st Qtr	2nd Qtr	3rd Qtr	4th Qtr	Year
		2015	2016	2017	2018	2018	2018	2018	2018	2018	2019 ⁽¹⁾	2019 ⁽¹⁾	2019	2019
Gathering throughput (mmcf/d)														
21	Marcellus Operations			1,004	1,123	1,147	1,201	1,148	1,155	1,282	1,266	1,271	1,329	1,287
22	Utica Operations			—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
23	Southwest Operations			1,410	1,476	1,492	1,599	1,694	1,566	1,581	1,617	1,653	1,651	1,625
24	Bakken Operations			—	—	—	—	147	147	—	—	149	158	151
25	Rockies Operations			—	—	—	—	654	654	—	—	627	602	630
26	Total gathering throughput			2,414	2,599	2,639	2,800	3,643	3,522	2,863	2,883	3,700	3,740	3,693
Natural gas processed (mmcf/d)														
27	Marcellus Operations			3,619	3,594	3,716	4,004	3,977	3,826	4,152	4,216	4,264	4,136	4,192
28	Utica Operations			—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
29	Southwest Operations			1,326	1,326	1,401	1,479	1,542	1,438	1,599	1,558	1,667	1,690	1,629
30	Southern Appalachian Operations			265	253	254	226	255	247	235	243	254	244	244
31	Bakken Operations			—	—	—	—	147	147	—	—	149	158	151
32	Rockies Operations			—	—	—	—	573	573	—	—	568	564	572
33	Total natural gas processed			5,210	5,173	5,371	5,709	6,494	6,231	5,986	6,017	6,902	6,792	6,788
C2 + NGLs fractionated (mbpd)														
34	Marcellus Operations			320	352	362	405	398	379	420	440	433	446	435
35	Utica Operations			—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
36	Southwest Operations			20	16	19	20	17	18	17	3	19	21	15
37	Southern Appalachian Operations			14	12	13	14	18	15	13	12	13	13	12
38	Bakken Operations			—	—	—	—	15	15	—	—	29	31	24
39	Rockies Operations			—	—	—	—	4	4	—	—	4	5	4
40	Total C2 + NGLs fractionated			354	380	394	439	452	431	450	455	498	516	490

(1) Operating data has not been retrospectively adjusted for the acquisition of ANDX. These periods will be recast as comparative quarters are filed with the SEC.

**Reconciliation of Segment Adjusted EBITDA attributable to MPLX LP to Net Income
MPLX LP**

	Year 2015	Year 2016	Year 2017	1st Qtr 2018	2nd Qtr 2018	3rd Qtr 2018	4th Qtr 2018	Year 2018	1st Qtr 2019 ⁽¹⁾	2nd Qtr 2019 ⁽¹⁾	3rd Qtr 2019	4th Qtr 2019	Year 2019
Logistics and Storage <i>(In millions)</i>													
1			\$ 602	\$ 385	\$ 434	\$ 468	\$ 637	\$ 1,924	\$ 480	\$ 486	\$ 713	\$ 677	\$ 2,752
2			163	48	61	62	137	308	70	70	113	130	503
3			(36)	(44)	(36)	(43)	(48)	(171)	(41)	(47)	(60)	(41)	(200)
4			76	43	64	57	78	242	46	55	70	83	267
5			11	3	—	—	1	4	—	4	9	—	14
6			6	2	3	3	4	12	4	1	3	4	14
7			—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	1	—	1
8			822	437	526	547	809	2,319	559	569	849	853	3,351
9			(47)	—	—	—	(262)	(262)	—	—	(83)	—	(603)
10			\$ 775	\$ 437	\$ 526	\$ 547	\$ 547	\$ 2,057	\$ 559	\$ 569	\$ 766	\$ 853	\$ 2,748
Gathering and Processing <i>(In millions)</i>													
11			\$ 589	\$ 172	\$ 174	\$ 204	\$ 254	\$ 804	\$ 198	\$ 173	\$ 213	\$ (1,023)	\$ (375)
12			520	128	127	139	165	559	141	144	189	208	751
13			—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	1,197	1,197
14			(42)	(17)	(14)	(21)	(24)	(76)	(29)	(26)	(35)	6	(90)
15			155	47	48	55	66	216	62	65	75	80	295
16			6	(7)	8	17	(23)	(5)	4	—	(11)	6	(1)
17			9	2	2	3	5	12	2	2	2	1	8
18			(8)	(2)	(4)	(7)	(6)	(19)	(7)	(7)	(9)	(9)	(32)
19			1,229	323	341	390	437	1,491	371	351	424	466	1,753
20			—	—	—	—	(73)	(73)	—	—	(25)	—	(167)
21			\$ 1,229	\$ 323	\$ 341	\$ 390	\$ 364	\$ 1,418	\$ 371	\$ 351	\$ 399	\$ 466	\$ 1,586
L&S segment adjusted EBITDA attributable to MPLX LP (including predecessor results)													
22			\$ 822	\$ 437	\$ 526	\$ 547	\$ 809	\$ 2,319	\$ 559	\$ 569	\$ 849	\$ 853	\$ 3,351
23			1,229	323	341	390	437	1,491	371	351	424	466	1,753
24			2,051	760	867	937	1,246	3,810	930	920	1,273	1,319	5,104
25			(683)	(176)	(188)	(201)	(302)	(867)	(211)	(214)	(302)	(338)	(1,254)
26			(1)	(4)	(1)	(3)	—	(8)	2	(1)	(4)	2	—
27			(53)	(16)	(15)	(14)	(10)	(55)	(13)	(13)	(10)	(13)	(42)
28			—	—	—	—	(46)	(46)	—	—	—	—	—
29			(15)	(4)	(5)	(6)	(8)	(23)	(6)	(3)	(5)	(5)	(22)
30			—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(1,197)	(1,197)
31			(301)	(114)	(136)	(139)	(224)	(613)	(158)	(157)	(223)	(216)	(873)
32			78	61	50	64	72	247	70	73	95	35	290
33			(231)	(90)	(112)	(112)	(144)	(458)	(108)	(120)	(145)	(163)	(562)
34			(6)	7	(8)	(17)	23	5	(4)	—	11	(6)	1
35			(11)	(3)	—	—	(1)	(4)	—	(4)	(9)	—	(14)
36			—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(1)	—	(1)
37			8	2	4	7	5	18	7	7	9	9	32
38			\$ 836	\$ 423	\$ 456	\$ 516	\$ 611	\$ 2,006	\$ 509	\$ 488	\$ 689	\$ (573)	\$ 1,462

(1) Financial information has not been retrospectively adjusted for the acquisition of ANDX. These periods will be recast as comparative quarters are filed with the SEC.

**Reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA attributable to MPLX LP and
Distributable Cash Flow attributable to GP and LP Unitholders from Net Income
MPLX LP**

	Year			Year					Year				Year
	2015	2016	2017	1st Qtr 2018	2nd Qtr 2018	3rd Qtr 2018	4th Qtr 2018	Year 2018	1st Qtr 2019 ⁽¹⁾	2nd Qtr 2019 ⁽¹⁾	3rd Qtr 2019	4th Qtr 2019	Year 2019
1 <i>(In millions)</i>													
2 Net income	\$ 333	\$ 434	\$ 836	\$ 423	\$ 456	\$ 516	\$ 611	\$ 2,006	\$ 509	\$ 488	\$ 689	\$ (573)	\$ 1,462
3 Provision (benefit) for income taxes	1	(12)	1	4	1	3	—	8	(2)	1	4	(2)	—
4 Amortization of deferred financing costs	5	46	53	16	15	14	10	55	13	13	10	13	42
5 Loss on extinguishment of debt	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	46	—	—	—	—	—
6 Net interest and other financial costs	42	215	301	114	136	139	224	613	158	157	223	216	873
7 Income from operations	381	683	1,191	557	608	672	891	2,728	678	659	926	(346)	2,377
8 Depreciation and amortization	129	591	683	176	188	201	302	867	211	214	302	338	1,254
9 Non-cash equity-based compensation	4	10	15	4	5	6	8	23	6	3	5	5	22
10 Impairment expense	—	130	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	1,197	1,197
11 (Income) loss from equity investments	(3)	74	(78)	(61)	(50)	(64)	(72)	(247)	(70)	(73)	(95)	(35)	(290)
12 Distributions/ adjustments related to equity method investments	15	150	231	90	112	112	144	458	108	120	145	163	562
13 Unrealized derivative (gains) losses	(4)	36	6	(7)	8	17	(23)	(5)	4	—	(11)	6	(1)
14 Acquisition costs	30	(1)	11	3	—	—	1	4	—	4	9	—	14
15 Other	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	1	—	1
16 Adjusted EBITDA	552	1,673	2,059	762	871	944	1,251	3,828	937	927	1,282	1,328	5,136
17 Adjusted EBITDA attributable to noncontrolling interests	(1)	(3)	(8)	(2)	(4)	(7)	(5)	(18)	(7)	(7)	(9)	(9)	(32)
18 Adjusted EBITDA attributable to Predecessor ⁽²⁾	(215)	(251)	(47)	—	—	—	(335)	(335)	—	—	(108)	—	(770)
19 MarkWest's pre-merger EBITDA ⁽³⁾	162	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
20 Adjusted EBITDA attributable to MPLX LP⁽⁴⁾	498	1,419	2,004	760	867	937	911	3,475	930	920	1,165	1,319	4,334
21 Deferred revenue impacts	6	16	33	9	2	13	4	28	8	9	36	27	94
22 Net interest and other financial costs	(35)	(215)	(301)	(114)	(136)	(139)	(224)	(613)	(158)	(157)	(223)	(216)	(873)
23 Maintenance capital expenditures	(49)	(84)	(103)	(25)	(33)	(40)	(77)	(175)	(19)	(34)	(75)	(88)	(262)
24 Maintenance capital expenditures reimbursements	—	—	—	—	—	—	8	8	—	—	18	19	53
25 Equity method investment capital expenditures paid out	—	(3)	(13)	(11)	(5)	(6)	(9)	(31)	(4)	(5)	(8)	(12)	(28)
26 Other	(6)	(1)	6	—	—	1	7	8	—	8	6	(4)	12
27 Portion of DCF adjustments attributable to Predecessor ⁽²⁾	17	8	2	—	—	—	81	81	—	—	27	—	159
28 Distributable cash flow pre-MarkWest undistributed	431	1,140	1,628	619	695	766	701	2,781	757	741	946	1,045	3,489
29 MarkWest undistributed DCF ⁽³⁾	(32)	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
30 DCF attributable to MPLX LP	399	1,140	1,628	619	695	766	701	2,781	757	741	946	1,045	3,489
31 Preferred unit distributions ⁽⁵⁾	—	(41)	(65)	(16)	(20)	(19)	(30)	(85)	(20)	(42)	(30)	(30)	(122)
32 DCF attributable to GP and LP unitholders (excluding predecessor results)	\$ 399	\$ 1,099	\$ 1,563	\$ 603	\$ 675	\$ 747	671	2,696	737	699	916	1,015	3,367
33 Adjusted EBITDA attributable to Predecessor ⁽²⁾	—	—	—	—	—	—	335	335	—	—	108	—	770
34 Portion of DCF adjustments attributable to Predecessor ⁽²⁾	—	—	—	—	—	—	(81)	(81)	—	—	(27)	—	(159)
34 DCF attributable to GP and LP unitholders (including predecessor results)	\$ 399	\$ 1,099	\$ 1,563	\$ 603	\$ 675	\$ 747	\$ 925	\$ 2,950	\$ 737	\$ 720	\$ 997	\$ 1,015	\$ 3,978

(1) Financial information has not been retrospectively adjusted for the acquisition of ANDX. These periods will be recast as comparative quarters are filed with the SEC.

(2) The adjusted EBITDA and DCF adjustments related to predecessor are excluded from adjusted EBITDA attributable to MPLX LP and DCF attributable to GP and LP unitholders prior to the acquisition date.

(3) MarkWest pre-merger EBITDA and distributable cash flow relates to MarkWest's EBITDA and distributable cash flow from Oct. 1, 2015 through Dec. 3, 2015.

(4) In the third quarter of 2015, we revised adjusted EBITDA to exclude acquisition costs on a prospective basis.

(5) Includes MPLX distributions declared on the Series A and Series B preferred units as well as cash distributions earned by the Series B preferred units for the three months ended September 30, 2019 (as the Series B preferred units are declared and payable semi-annually) assuming a distribution is declared by the Board of Directors. Cash distributions declared/to be paid to holders of the Series A and Series B preferred units are not available to common unitholders.

**Reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA attributable to MPLX LP and Distributable
Cash Flow attributable to GP and LP Unitholders from Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities (YTD)
MPLX LP**

	Dec. 31 2015	Dec. 31 2016	Dec. 31 2017	Mar. 31 2018	Jun. 30 2018	Sep. 30 2018	Dec. 31 2018	Mar. 31 2019 ⁽¹⁾	Jun. 30 2019 ⁽¹⁾	Sep. 30 2019	Dec. 31 2019
<i>(In millions)</i>											
1 Net cash provided by operating activities	\$ 427	\$ 1,491	\$ 1,907	\$ 450	\$ 1,290	\$ 2,027	\$ 3,071	\$ 618	\$ 1,452	\$ 2,990	\$ 4,082
2 Changes in working capital items	59	(76)	(147)	178	33	78	31	141	62	134	108
3 All other, net	(7)	(16)	(28)	(3)	14	5	(5)	4	4	(23)	(9)
4 Non-cash equity-based compensation	4	10	15	4	9	15	23	6	9	17	22
5 Net gain (loss) on disposal of assets	—	1	—	—	—	(1)	(3)	(1)	4	3	6
6 Net interest and other financial costs	42	215	301	114	250	389	—	158	315	657	2
7 Loss on extinguishment of debt	—	—	—	—	—	—	46	—	—	—	—
8 Current income taxes	—	5	2	—	—	1	613	—	1	1	873
9 Unrealized derivative (gains) losses	(4)	36	6	(7)	1	18	7	4	4	(7)	1
10 Asset retirement expenditures	1	6	2	1	5	7	(5)	—	1	1	(1)
11 Acquisition costs	30	(1)	11	3	3	3	4	—	4	14	14
12 Other adjustments to equity method investment distributions	—	2	(10)	22	27	35	46	7	8	20	37
13 Other	—	—	—	—	1	—	—	—	—	1	1
14 Adjusted EBITDA	552	1,673	2,059	762	1,633	2,577	3,828	937	1,864	3,808	5,136
15 Adjusted EBITDA attributable to noncontrolling interests	(1)	(3)	(8)	(2)	(6)	(13)	(18)	(7)	(14)	(23)	(32)
16 Adjusted EBITDA attributable to Predecessor ⁽²⁾	(215)	(251)	(47)	—	—	—	(335)	—	—	(770)	(770)
17 MarkWest's pre-merger EBITDA ⁽³⁾	162	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
18 Adjusted EBITDA attributable to MPLX LP⁽⁴⁾	498	1,419	2,004	760	1,627	2,564	3,475	930	1,850	3,015	4,334
19 Deferred revenue impacts	6	16	33	9	11	24	28	8	17	67	94
20 Net interest and other financial costs	(35)	(215)	(301)	(114)	(250)	(389)	(613)	(158)	(315)	(657)	(873)
21 Maintenance capital expenditures	(49)	(84)	(103)	(25)	(58)	(98)	(175)	(19)	(53)	(174)	(262)
22 Maintenance capital expenditures reimbursements	—	—	—	—	—	—	8	—	—	34	53
23 Equity method investment capital expenditures paid out	—	(3)	(13)	(11)	(16)	(22)	(31)	(4)	(9)	(16)	(28)
24 Other	(6)	(1)	6	—	—	1	8	—	8	16	12
25 Portion of DCF adjustments attributable to Predecessor ⁽²⁾	17	8	2	—	—	—	81	—	—	159	159
26 Distributable cash flow pre-MarkWest undistributed	431	1,140	1,628	619	1,314	2,080	2,781	757	1,498	2,444	3,489
27 MarkWest undistributed DCF adjustment ⁽⁵⁾	(32)	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
28 DCF attributable to MPLX LP	399	1,140	1,628	619	1,314	2,080	2,781	757	1,498	2,444	3,489
29 Preferred unit distributions ⁽⁵⁾	—	(41)	(65)	(16)	(36)	(55)	(85)	(20)	(62)	(92)	(122)
30 DCF attributable to GP and LP unitholders (excluding predecessor results)	\$ 399	\$ 1,099	\$ 1,563	\$ 603	\$ 1,278	\$ 2,025	2,696	737	1,436	2,352	3,367
31 Adjusted EBITDA attributable to Predecessor ⁽²⁾	—	—	—	—	—	—	335	—	—	770	770
32 Portion of DFC adjustments attributable to Predecessor ⁽²⁾	—	—	—	—	—	—	(81)	—	—	(159)	(159)
33 DCF attributable to GP and LP unitholders (including predecessor results)							\$ 2,950	\$ 737	\$ 1,457	\$ 2,963	\$ 3,978

(1) Financial information has not been retrospectively adjusted for the acquisition of ANDX. These periods will be recast as comparative quarters are filed with the SEC.

(2) The adjusted EBITDA and DCF adjustments related to predecessor are excluded from adjusted EBITDA attributable to MPLX LP and DCF attributable to GP and LP unitholders prior to the acquisition date.

(3) MarkWest undistributed EBITDA and distributable cash flow relates to MarkWest's EBITDA and distributable cash flow from Oct. 1, 2015 through Dec. 3, 2015.

(4) In the third quarter of 2015, we revised adjusted EBITDA to exclude acquisition costs on a prospective basis.

(5) Includes MPLX distributions declared on the Series A and Series B preferred units as well as cash distributions earned by the Series B preferred units for the three months ended September 30, 2019 (as the Series B preferred units are declared and payable semi-annually) assuming a distribution is declared by the Board of Directors. Cash distributions declared/to be paid to holders of the Series A and Series B preferred units are not available to common unitholders.

**Reconciliation of Capital Expenditures
MPLX LP**

	Year 2015	Year 2016	Year 2017	1st Qtr 2018	2nd Qtr 2018	3rd Qtr 2018	4th Qtr 2018	Year 2018	1st Qtr 2019 ⁽¹⁾	2nd Qtr 2019 ⁽¹⁾	3rd Qtr 2019	4th Qtr 2019	Year 2019
<i>(In millions)</i>													
Capital Expenditures:													
1 Maintenance	\$ 51	\$ 84	\$ 103	\$ 25	\$ 33	\$ 40	\$ 77	\$ 175	\$ 19	\$ 34	\$ 75	\$ 88	\$ 262
2 Maintenance reimbursements							(8)	(8)	—	—	(18)	(19)	(53)
3 Growth	311	1,213	1,381	425	499	458	696	2,078	364	383	518	522	2,001
4 Growth reimbursements							(16)	(16)	—	—	(5)	(4)	(21)
5 Total capital expenditures	362	1,297	1,484	450	532	498	749	2,229	383	417	570	587	2,189
6 Less: Increase (decrease) in capital accruals	27	(22)	71	(6)	121	(25)	45	135	(74)	(11)	10	(79)	(146)
7 Asset retirement expenditures	1	6	2	1	4	2	—	7	—	1	—	—	1
8 Additions to property, plant and equipment	334	1,313	1,411	455	407	521	704	2,087	457	427	560	666	2,334
9 Investments in unconsolidated affiliates	14	87	761	38	74	103	126	341	128	182	171	219	713
10 Acquisitions	1,218	—	249	—	—	451	—	451	(1)	(5)	—	—	(6)
11 Total capital expenditures and acquisitions	1,566	1,400	2,421	493	481	1,075	830	2,879	584	604	731	885	3,041
12 Less: Maintenance capital expenditures	51	88	108	25	33	40	69	167	19	34	57	69	209
13 Acquisitions	1,218	—	249	—	—	451	—	451	(1)	(5)	—	—	(6)
14 Total growth capital expenditures	\$ 297	\$ 1,312	\$ 2,064	\$ 468	\$ 448	\$ 584	\$ 761	\$ 2,261	\$ 566	\$ 575	\$ 674	\$ 816	\$ 2,838

(1) Financial information has not been retrospectively adjusted for the acquisition of ANDX. These periods will be recast as comparative quarters are filed with the SEC.